Argyle ISD 683,670,144   1.21220   408,721,443   6.62% 27,057,360
Belmont FWSD #1 1,171,849,023   0.73000   94,670,000   0.22% 208,274
Canyon Falls WC & ID #2 498,992,945   0.66000   44,410,000   98.92% 43,930,372
Denton County 177,207,954,441 0.18949   624,655,000   1.78% 11,118,859
Northlake Municipal Management District #1 683,229,859   0.70500   77,610,000   100.00% 77,610,000
Northlake Municipal Management District #2 218,507,529   0.70500   26,655,000   99.36% 26,484,408
Northwest ISD 35,583,578,983   1.09020   1,979,300,334 7.30% 144,488,924
Ponder ISD 1,411,434,228   1.24230   70,305,000   0.62% 435,891

358,099,088$

Ratio of Direct and Overlapping GO Debt to Taxable Assessed Valuation 12.87%
Per Capita Overlapping GO Debt 30,322$

(1) Includes the Bonds.  Preliminary, subject to change.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

23

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 8  -  PRO-FORMA GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Net
Year Less: General

Ending Self-Supported Obligation

30-Sep Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Debt Service(3) Debt Service
2024 2,595,000$   1,455,543$   4,050,543$   -$   -$   -$   953,100$   3,097,443$
2025 2,715,000   1,393,543   4,108,543   -   1,642,170   1,642,170   2,658,920   3,091,793
2026 2,835,000   1,326,533   4,161,533   325,000   1,305,010   1,630,010   2,842,060   2,949,483
2027 2,945,000   1,254,338   4,199,338   340,000   1,287,274   1,627,274   2,883,323   2,943,288
2028 2,015,000   1,172,738   3,187,738   360,000   1,268,904   1,628,904   2,925,403   1,891,238
2029 2,145,000   1,091,463   3,236,463   380,000   1,249,569   1,629,569   2,972,943   1,893,088
2030 2,265,000   1,004,850   3,269,850   400,000   1,229,134   1,629,134   3,010,871   1,888,112
2031 2,385,000   912,525   3,297,525   420,000   1,207,586   1,627,586   3,033,798   1,891,312
2032 2,480,000   813,550   3,293,550   445,000   1,184,727   1,629,727   3,031,740   1,891,537
2033 2,590,000   710,338   3,300,338   470,000   1,160,408   1,630,408   3,036,133   1,894,613
2034 2,685,000   610,200   3,295,200   495,000   1,134,519   1,629,519   3,034,744   1,889,975
2035 2,465,000   505,544   2,970,544   520,000   1,107,035   1,627,035   2,709,978   1,887,600
2036 2,555,000   413,850   2,968,850   550,000   1,077,656   1,627,656   2,708,706   1,887,800
2037 2,205,000   320,950   2,525,950   580,000   1,046,210   1,626,210   2,708,135   1,444,025
2038 2,280,000   240,600   2,520,600   615,000   1,012,656   1,627,656   2,709,231   1,439,025
2039 1,280,000   157,425   1,437,425   650,000   976,820   1,626,820   1,626,820   1,437,425
2040 1,330,000   110,950   1,440,950   690,000   938,249   1,628,249   1,628,249   1,440,950
2041 1,375,000   64,600   1,439,600   730,000   896,927   1,626,927   1,626,927   1,439,600
2042 1,025,000   20,500   1,045,500   775,000   853,131   1,628,131   1,628,131   1,045,500
2043 -   -   -   820,000   806,717   1,626,717   1,626,717   -
2044 -   -   -   870,000   757,538   1,627,538   1,627,538   -
2045 -   -   -   925,000   704,609   1,629,609   1,629,609   -
2046 -   -   -   980,000   647,745   1,627,745   1,627,745   -
2047 -   -   -   1,040,000   587,448   1,627,448   1,627,448   -
2048 -   -   -   1,105,000   523,420   1,628,420   1,628,420   -
2049 -   -   -   1,175,000   455,362   1,630,362   1,630,362   -
2050 -   -   -   1,245,000   383,125   1,628,125   1,628,125   -
2051 -   -   -   1,320,000   306,560   1,626,560   1,626,560   -
2052 -   -   -   1,405,000   225,218   1,630,218   1,630,218   -
2053 -   -   -   1,490,000   138,803   1,628,803   1,628,803   -
2054 -   -   -   1,580,000   47,163   1,627,163   1,627,163   -

42,170,000$ 13,580,036$ 55,750,036$ 22,700,000$ 26,161,685$ 48,861,685$   67,267,915$   37,343,806$

Outstanding Debt Service(1) The Bonds(2)

(1) "Outstanding Debt" does not include lease/purchase obligations.
(2) Average life of the Bonds – 19.594 years.  Interest calculated at an average rate for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.
(3) Certain outstanding general obligation debt of the Town which is anticipated to be paid from lease revenues, hotel occupancy tax revenues, sales tax revenues, PID revenues, and utility

revenues and is treated as "self-supporting" debt. If such revenues are not available or are insufficient to pay such amount in the future, the City will be required to assess an ad valorem

[…]

each major asset class in fiscal year 2022 are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term Expected
Target Real Rate of Return

Asset Class Allocation (Arithmetic)
Global Equity 35.0% 7.55%
Core Fixed Income 6.0% 2.00%
Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 5.68%
Real Return 12.0% 7.22%
Real Estate 12.0% 6.85%
Absolute Return 5.0% 5.35%
Private Equity 10.0% 10.00%
   Total 100.0%

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute.
Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the
Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current Single Rate
1% Decrease in Assumption 1% Increase in

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
Town's net pension liability 1,136,416$   133,505$   (670,508)$

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

 27

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (a) Net Position (b) Liability (a)-(b)

Balance at 12/31/20 4,806,044$   4,345,514$   460,530$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 542,534   -   542,534
Interest 338,353   -   338,353
Difference between expected
  and acutal experience (54,070)   -   (54,070)
Changes of assumptions -   -
Contributions-employer -   342,965   (342,965)
Contributions-employee -   244,228   (244,228)
Net investment income -   569,253   (569,253)
Benefit payments, including
  refunds of emp. Contributions (129,343)   (129,343)   -
Administrative expense -   (2,621)   2,621
Other changes -   17   (17)

  Net changes 697,474   1,024,499   (327,025)
Balance at 12/31/21 5,503,518$   5,370,013$   133,505$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in the
separately-issued TMRS financial report.  That report may be obtained on the internet at www.tmrs.com.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions – For the year
ended September 30, 2022, the Town recognized pension expense of $273,662.

At September 30, 2021, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

[…]

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 5.68%

Other Public/Private Markets 12.0% 7.22%

Real Estate 12.0% 6.85%

Hedge Funds 5.0% 5.35%

Private Equity 10.0% 10.00%

   Total 100.0%

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer

contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the

pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the discount

rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Town’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-

point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

$ 1,136,416   $ 133,505   $ (670,508)

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

Town of Northlake, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2022

72

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

Net Pension

Liability (a) – (b)

Balance at 12/31/2020 $   4,806,044 $   4,345,514 $   460,530

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost   542,534   -   542,534

   Interest   338,353   -   338,353

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience   (54,070)   -   (54,070)

   Changes of assumptions   -   -   -

   Contributions – employer   -   342,965   (342,965)

   Contributions – employee   -   244,228   (244,228)

   Net investment income   -   569,253   (569,253)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (129,343)   (129,343)   -

   Administrative expense   -   (2,621)   2,621

   Other changes   -   17   (17)

   Net changes   697,474   1,024,499   (327,025)

Balance at 12/31/2021 $   5,503,518 $   5,370,013 $   133,505

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a

separately-issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at

www.tmrs.com.

Town of Northlake, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2022

73

5.  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

   Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Town recognized pension expense of $273,662.

At September 30, 2021, the Town reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Differences between expected and actual

economic experience $ 21,737   $ -

Changes in actuarial assumptions 13,627   -

[…]

balances, sales taxes, and reallocation of accumulated depreciation, as reported in the prior

year. In addition, due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, the Town

restated capital assets and long-term liabilities for governmental activities. The restatement

of beginning net position/fund balance is as follows:

$ 37,436,205   $ 4,374,040   $ 2,659,592

To correct prior year cash balances 413,490   413,490   -

To correct overpaid sales taxes (162,487)   (162,487)   -

Correct allocation of accum. depreciation -   -   (42,480)

Correct deferred revenue 1,785,109   -   -

Adoption of GASB 87 (lessee) - right-to-use assets -   -   1,103,796

Adoption of GASB 87 (lessee) - lease liabilities -   -   (1,103,796)

$ 39,472,317   $ 4,625,043   $ 2,617,112

Internal

Service Fund

Prior year ending net position/fund balance, as

reported

Restated beginning net position/fund balance

General

Fund

Governmental

Activities

$ 2,572,446   $ 1,295,420   $ 1,277,026

To correct overpaid sales taxes (162,536)   (81,268)   (81,268)

$ 2,409,910   $ 1,214,152   $ 1,195,758

CDC

Prior year ending net position/fund balance, as

reported

Restated beginning net position/fund balance

EDC

Component Unit

Activities

G. Subsequent Events

On January 3, 2023, the Town issued the Certificate of Obligation bonds, Series 2022, with a

par value of $14,300,000. The bonds have an interest rate of 4% to 5% with a maturity date of

February 15, 2042.

There were no other material subsequent events through May 22, 2023, the date the financial

statements were issued.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

3

APPENDIX C

FORMS OF BOND COUNSEL'S OPINIONS